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struction, on or before the tenth day of October, in 
each year, a report for the year next preceding the 
31st day of August, of the year covered by said report, 

What to contain. setting forth the amount and estimated value of real 
estate owned by the corporation, the amount of other 
funds and endowments, and the yearly income from all 
sources; the number of instructors, and their respect-
ive salaries ; the number of students in the different 
classes, and the yearly rates of tuition ; the studies 
pursued, and the books used; the course of instruction, 
and such other matters as may be specially requested 
by said superintendent, or as may be deemed proper by 
the president or principal of such academies or institu-
tions, to enable the superintendent of public instruction 
to lay before the legislature, in his annual report, a 
fair and fall statement of the affairs and condition of 
such institutions. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 24, 1866. 
.141 

CHAPTER 28. 

[Published March 30, 1866.] 

AN ACT to provide for the payment of the clerks of committees. 
• 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

ApPropriation to SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of 
certain clerks. any money in the state treasury not otherwiso appro-

priated a sum sufficient to pay for the services of the 
clerks of the standing committees on judiciary and 
railroads, and of the clerk of the joint committee on 
apportionment of the senate and assembly: provided, 
that the compensation of such clerks shall not exceed 
the' sum of three dollars per day. 

Certificates of 	SECTION 2. The chairman of the committee for 
service, etc. 	which such service has been rendered, shall execute to 

the person who performed the same, a certificate of the 
amount due for such service ; and upon presentation of 
such certificate to the secretary of state, he shall audit 
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and allow the same, and issue his draft for the amount 
upon the state treasurer, who is hereby authorized to 
pay the same. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Abroved March 26, 1866. 

CHAPTER 29. 

[Published March 80, 1866.] 

AN ACT to protect the hop-growing interests of the state, and in- 
dicate the size of boxes used for picking hops in Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. It shall not be lawful for any person or Penalty for cult'. 
persons to transplant, use or cultitate any hop-roots ro tpinrt ot.. ased  
grown or raised in any state or country outside the lim- 
its of this state, where the diseased or infected hop-roots, 
or any hop disease, exists ; and any person or persons 
violating the provisions of this section shall, on convic-
tion, be liable to a fine of not less than fifty nor more 
than one hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2: It is hereby determined that the stand-toanp  gtotrxdessize of 

ard size and capacity of all boxes used for picking hops 	• 
in this state, shall be seven bushels, strict measure. 

SECTION 3. Justices of the peace shall have juris. j./su rt  Is de eip o n of 

diction to hear, try and determine all cases under the 	• 
provisions of this act : provided, the defendant shall 
not be deprived of his, her or their right of trial by 
jury, or of appeal, as in other cases. 

SECTION 4. All fines imposed and collected under the kesi.icati" ° 
provisions of this act, shall be paid to the state treas- 
urer for the benefit of the schools of the state, as other 
fines are now required to be paid and made use of. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect immediately, 
and be in force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 26, 1866. 


